
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 11TH AUGUST 2015, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2015 OF 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community has 
submitted 15 reports for planning applications to be determined 
(enclosed). 
  
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.  http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/  
 

 

 3A 15/00375/FULMAJ - MARKET WALK EXTENSION, UNION 
STREET, CHORLEY (REPORT TO FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3B 15/00141/FUL - WOODS FOLD SAW MILL, DOLE LANE, 
ABBEY VILLAGE 

 

(Pages 11 - 20) 

 3C 15/00482/FULMAJ - DUXBURY PARK PHASE 2 BETWEEN 
MYLES STANDISH WAY AND DUXBURY GARDENS, MYLES 
STANDISH WAY 

 

(Pages 21 - 44) 

 3D 15/00503/FUL, EUXTON PARK GOLF CENTRE, EUXTON 
LANE, EUXTON, CHORLEY, PR7 6DL (REPORT TO FOLLOW) 

 

 

http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/


 3E 15/00517/FUL - UNIT 1, 60A WESTHOUGHTON ROAD, 
ADLINGTON, CHORLEY, PR7 4ET 

 

(Pages 45 - 50) 

 3F 15/00485/FUL - GILIVERVET, GARWOOD EQUINE CENTRE, 
BOLTON ROAD, ANDERTON, CHORLEY, PR6 9HN 

 

(Pages 51 - 58) 

 3G 15/00577/FULMAJ - CHORLEY RUGBY UNION CLUB, 
CHANCERY ROAD, ASTLEY VILLAGE CHORLEY, PR7 1XP 

 

(Pages 59 - 64) 

 3H 15/00556/OUT - HOLE HOUSE FARM, CHORLEY ROAD, 
HEATH CHARNOCK 

 

(Pages 65 - 80) 

 3I 15/00383/FULMAJ - LAND OPPOSITE CHANCERY ROAD, 
WEST WAY, ASTLEY VILLAGE 

 

(Pages 81 - 
108) 

 3J 15/00494/FUL - 30 NEW STREET, ECCLESTON, CHORLEY, 
PR7 5TW 

 

(Pages 109 - 
118) 

 3K 15/00428/COU - 161 SPENDMORE LANE,  COPPULL 
 

(Pages 119 - 
126) 

 3L 15/00462/FUL - 5 THE ORCHARD,  CROSTON 
 

(Pages 127 - 
136) 

 3M 15/00571/FUL - TINKLERS HOUSE, HOGGS LANE, CHORLEY 
 

(Pages 137 - 
148) 

 3N 15/00601/FUL - TWO CORNERS RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME, 
179 PRESTON ROAD, WHITTLE-LE-WOODS (REPORT TO 
FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3O 15/00656/FUL - RICMARLO, PRESTON NOOK, ECCLESTON 
 

(Pages 149 - 
160) 

4 APPEALS AND OTHER DECISIONS 
 

 

 Report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community 
(to follow). 
 

 

5 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor 
June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, Paul Clark, John  Dalton, 
Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker.  
 
Electronic agendas sent to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


This page is intentionally left blank



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 14 July 2015 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 14 July 2015 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, Paul Clark, John  Dalton, Danny Gee, 
Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, 
Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors Eric Bell 

 
OFFICERS:  Jamie Carson (Director of Public Protection, 

Streetscene and Community), Adele Hayes (Principal 
Planning Officer), Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning 
Officer), Caron Taylor (Senior Planning Officer), 
Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader) and 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors  Keith Iddon 

 
 

15.DC.138 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 16 June 2015 of Development Control Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control 
Committee on 16 June 2015 be approved as a correct record for signature by 
the Chair.  
 

15.DC.139 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were two declarations of interest declared: 
  

1.    Councillor Christopher France declared an interest in item 3g 15/00448/FUL – 
Land east of 34 Thirlmere Drive, Withnell and left the meeting for 
consideration or this item.  

  
2.    Councillor Alistair Morwood declared an interest in item 3e 15/00312/FULMAJ 

– Polish Ex-servicemen’s Club, 10 Park Road, Chorley and left the meeting for 
consideration of this item. 

 
15.DC.140 Planning applications to be determined  

 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted 10 reports 
for planning permission consideration. 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 14 July 2015 

  
In considering the applications, Members of the Committee took into account the 
agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and submissions 
provided by officers and individuals. 
  
Councillor June Molyneaux, using her discretion changed the order in which the 
planning applications were listed by moving item 3j to item 3a. 
 

15.DC.140a 15/00383/FULMAJ - Land Opposite Chancery Road, West Way, Astley Village  
 
This item was deferred to enable the applicant to address the noise concerns and 
give Lancashire County Council the opportunity to respond to comments received 
from Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 

15.DC.140b 15/00375/FULMAJ - Market Walk Extension, Union Street, Chorley  
 
Councillor June Molyneaux, used her powers, as Chair of the Committee, to relax the 
standing order rules in relation to public speaking to allow two speakers whose 
interest and grounds for objection where not aligned.  The Chair retained the time 
limit of 3 minutes imposed by the standing orders for each speaker save as regards 
the applicant’s agent who was allowed additional time to respond to any issues 
raised.  
  
Registered speakers: Andrew Tait (objector representing Booths Supermarket), 
Wendy Salvin (objector representing residents of Stanley Place) and Richard Frudd 
(the applicant’s agent). 
  
RESOLVED (8:7:0) – That the decision be deferred until the next meeting for 
the following reasons: 
a.             To allow members of the Development Control Committee the 

opportunity to give greater consideration and assess the late 
submission of information received in the addendum. 

b.           Greater consideration to be given to the amenities of residents, not just 
for the retail experience but for the proximity of civic functions for which 
the Council are responsible for. 

 
15.DC.140c 15/00224/OUTMAJ - Land 200m north of Derian House, Euxton Lane, Chorley  

 
Registered speakers: David Jolly (objector) and Mr Davidson (the applicant’s agent) 
  
RESOLVED (9:6:0) – That planning permission be approved subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed in the addendum. 
 

15.DC.140d 15/00023/CLEUD - Botany Bay, Canal Mill, Botany Bay, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the Certificate of Lawfulness be granted. 
 

15.DC.140e 15/00312/FULMAJ - Polish Ex-servicemen's Club, 10 Park Road, Chorley, PR7 
1QN  
 
Councillor Alistair Morwood left the meeting for the debate and decision on planning 
proposal – 15/00312/FULMAJ Polish Ex-servicemen’s Club, 10 Park Road, Chorley. 
  

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 14 July 2015 

RSOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 

15.DC.140f 15/00520/REM - Land bounded by Town Lane (to the north) and Lucas Lane (to 
the east), Town Lane, Whittle-le-Woods  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the reserved matters application be 
approved subject to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

15.DC.140g 15/00361/FULMAJ - Shaftesbury House Short Stay School, Stratford Road, 
Chorley, PR6 0AF  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the planning application be approved subject 
to a Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed in the addendum.  
 

15.DC.140h 15/00448/FUL - Land East of 34 Thirlmere Drive, Withnell  
 
Councillor Christopher France left the meeting for the debate and decision on 
planning proposal – 15/00448/FUL land east of 34 Thirlmere Drive, Withnell. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) - That full planning permission be approved subject 
to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 

15.DC.140i 15/00536/FUL - Chorley Community Housing, 24-26 Gillibrand Street, Chorley, 
PR7 2EJ  
 
Councillor Alan Whittaker left the room briefly before returning back to the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED (14:0:1) – That the application for a change of use be approved 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and subject 
to no material representations being received before the expiry of the 
consultation (17 July 2015).  The decision then be delegated to the Director of 
Public Protection, Streetscene and Community in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Development Control Committee.  
 

15.DC.140j 15/00469/FUL - Wild Orchid, 11 Market Walk, Chorley, PR7 1DE  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the change of use application be approved 
subject to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 

15.DC.141 Enforcement  
 

15.DC.141a 142 Bolton Street Chorley  
 
This report was withdrawn from the agenda as a planning application to cover the 
breach of planning control was expected imminently. 
  
Should the planning application not be forthcoming the report would be brought back 
before Committee for determination.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 14 July 2015 

15.DC.141b Land at 80 Blackburn Road Whittle-le-Woods  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community summited a report 
which sought authority to take enforcement action in respect of a breach of planning 
control. 
  
Without planning permission the change of use from residential curtilage to a mixed 
use of residential curtilage and use as a plant hire and ground works depot including 
formation of a fenced compound area including the parking/storage of plant 
hire/ground works vehicles, equipment, machinery and the siting of storage 
containers and formation of access road to serve compound area. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That it was expedient to issue an Enforcement 
Notice in respect of the breach of planning control. 
 

15.DC.141c Site of former Brookes Arms Eaves Lane Chorley  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which sought approval to serve a Section 215 Notice on those persons with an 
interest in the site of the former
[...]
uth east of 77 Lydigate Lane, Eccleston. 

  
2.    That in the event that no objections are received to the making of the 

order or where an objection is received by the statutory deadline and it 
is subsequently withdrawn, then the Head of Governance and Property 
Services be authorised to confirm the making of the Chorley Borough 
Council (Public Footpath No 8 Eccleston) Public Footpath Diversion 
Order 2015. 

  
3.    The Head of Governance and Property Services be authorised to arrange 

advertisements in the local press, to serve notice on site and on 
prescribed persons and to certify the order as being complied with 
having regard to any representations from the Public Rights of Way 
Team at Lancashire County Council or to confirm the order in the 
absence of representations from Public Rights of Way and certify its 
terms as being complied with. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 3b 15/00141/FUL 

 
Case Officer Ian Heywood 
 
Ward Wheelton and Withnell 

 
Proposal Erection of a building for the drying of timber and 

conversion of timber waste to biomass fuel pellets and 
extension of timber yard. 

 
Location Woods Fold Saw Mill 

Dole Lane 
Abbey Village 

 
Applicant Derek Fox & Son (Timber) Ltd  

Consultation expiry: 16 July 2015 

Decision due by: 24 April 2015 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation Permit Full Planning Permission  

Executive Summary 
 
The main issues to consider are whether the proposals accord with the policies 
contained within the current and emerging Local plan. For the reasons set out below it is 
considered that the proposals are consistent with the aims of the development plan and 
the Framework and represent a sustainable form of development within the Parish of 
Withnell. 
 
UPDATE 

 A site visit was undertaken on 20
th
 May 2015. 

 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 3b



Representations 

 
Councillor Margaret France: Objects to the proposed development on the fo
[...]


5. TO CONFIRM PLAN SCALE CHECK
BETWEEN THE GRID INTERSECTIONS.

6. ALL VOLUMES MUST BE CHECKED.

7. PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES ON SITE ARE NOT
NECESSARILY LEGAL BOUNDARIES

8. ALL SERVICES WHICH ARE VISIBLE AT
THE TIME OF SURVEY ARE SHOWN.

9. TO CHECK  THE PLAN SCALE THE GRID IS
40 METRES.

KERB

BUILDING

HEDGE

FENCE

JAPANESE
KNOTWEED

BOT. BANK

CANOPY

FOOTPATH

CONTOUR

WALL

ROAD
MARKING

TOP BANK

POSSIBLE
VERTICALITY
PROBLEM

LAND SURVEYORS

N
OR
TH

S
OU

TH

A
genda P

age 19
A

genda Item
 3b



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3c  15/00482/FULMAJ 
  
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Chorley South East 
  
Proposal Erection of 70 dwellings, associated garaging, car parking and 

access arrangements 
  
Location Duxbury Park Phase 2 Between Myles Standish Way And 

Duxbury Gardens, Myles Standish Way 
  
Applicant Rowland Homes 
  
Consultation expiry: 8

th
 August 2015 

  
Decision due by: 19

th
 August 2015 

  
 
Recommendation 
Approve full planning permission subject to the associated S106 Agreement 
 
Executive Summary 
This site already has consent for 70 dwellings and as such the main issues to consider 
are the changes to the proposed layout when compared to the approved housing 
layout for this site. 
 

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 3c



Representations 
 

The Chorley South East Ward Councillors have made the following comments: 
 Agree with a number of the points raised by Duxbury Garden residents who we have spoken to. 

 When this development was first put forward for planning, this was after an extensive consultation process undertaken by United Utilities. As a result 
of this process, the residents’ concerns about being overlooked, or overlooking, and issues around privacy and noise, were taken into account and 
the plans were amended accordingly. 

 We now have Rowland homes, going back to virtually the original plans and totally disregarding the consultation process. This we find unacceptable 
as a lot of time and effor
[...]


34

Thornbury
opp

Somerton
opp

35

37

39

W

a

v

e

r

t

o

n

o

p

p

38

G
r
a

n
t
h

a
m

a
s

Thornbury
opp

Somerton
opp

Prestbury

opp

Newbury

as

Grantham

as

G

r

a

n

t

h

a

m

a

s

G
r
a

n
t
h

a
m

a
s

40

85.00

85.00

90.50

90.60

89.25

88.45

87.50

89.90

90.10

90.35

90.50

90.50

90.60

90.50

90.50

8
7
.
1
0

87.50

87.20

88.50

86.25

Waverton

opp

E
u

x
t
o

n

a
s

E
u

x
t
o

n

o
p

p

90.50

E
u

x
t
o

n

a
s

E
u

x
t
o

n

o
p

p

A
s
p

u
l
l

a
s

E
u

x
t
o

n

o
p

p

Al
dg

ate
 A

op
p

La
ng

ley
 C

as
La

ng
ley

 C
op

p
Al

dg
ate

 A
as

C
a

m
b

r
i
d

g
e

o
p

p

90.60

REV.
DATE

DRAWN

SCALE

PROJECT

DRAWING

DRAWING No.

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

NOTES

Leyland, Lancashire PR25 4UA
Tel: 01772 621166  Fax: 01772 623552   www.rowland.co.uk

Rowland Homes Limited
Farington House, Stanifield Business Park, Stanifield Lane,

LOCATION PLAN

MYLES STANDISH WAY, CHORLEY

R074/1000MAY '15

1:1250 @ A3

Agenda Page 43 Agenda Item 3c

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pond

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pond

AutoCAD SHX Text
Path

AutoCAD SHX Text
MYLES STANDISH WAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
B 5252

AutoCAD SHX Text
GARDENS

AutoCAD SHX Text
DUXBURY

AutoCAD SHX Text
Duxbury Mill

AutoCAD SHX Text
36

AutoCAD SHX Text
29

AutoCAD SHX Text
Trough

AutoCAD SHX Text
Factory

AutoCAD SHX Text
45

AutoCAD SHX Text
MYLES STANDISH WAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
MYLES STANDISH WAY



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3e 15/00517/FUL 
  
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
  
Ward Adlington and Anderton 
  
Proposal Change of use of part of former children's play centre to a 

swimming school. 
  
Location Unit 1 

60A Westhoughton Road 
Adlington 
Chorley 
PR7 4ET 

  
Applicant Mrs Karen Snape 
  
Consultation expiry: 29

th
 June 2015 

  
Decision due by: 29

th
 July 2015 

  
 
Recommendation 
That the application is refused. 
 
Representations 
 

Adlington Parish Council  

 The application lacks deta
[...]
 shop and 
swimming facility (mixed use) 

Permitted 26
th
 February 2015 

06/00419/COU Change of use of a retail unit to 
a parent supervised children’s 
play centre with associated car 
parking unit area 1000 sq feet 

Permitted  11
th
 May 2006 

 

 

Agenda Page 48 Agenda Item 3e



 

Agenda Page 49 Agenda Item 3e



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3f 15/00485/FUL 
  
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
  
Ward Adlington And Anderton 
  
Proposal Application for the erection of a new building ancillary to the 

existing equine vet business and retrospective application for 
the retention of a fence, tree surround and hard landscaping. 

  
Location Gillivervet 

Garwood Equine Centre 
Bolton Road 
Anderton 
Chorley 
PR6 9HN 

  
Applicant Gillivervet Ltd 
  
Consultation expiry: 30

th
 June 2015 

  
Decision due by: 21

st
 July 2015 

  

 

Delegated  Delegated following 
Chairs Brief 

 Committee X 

Date: 

 

 Case Officer Authorising Officer 

CT  

Date 30/07/2015  
 
Recommendation 
Approve full planning permission 
 
Representations 
 

Anderton Parish Council  
The council notes that in part this application is retrospective in respect of works already 
carried out which is regrettable and the council cannot condone this action. However in the 
interests of supporting and developing local, rural business the council would be generally 
supportive of the proposed development. 
 
It is acknowledged that the proposed new building would normally be contrary to Green Belt 
policy but in the context of the existing site and buildings and specific location the council 
would not have objection to this being approved. 
 

In total 3 representations have been received which are summarised below 

Objection 

 Applicant has a history of retrospective applications after activity undertaken without 
following due process correctly in advance. Care should be taken not to condone this; 

 Creeping development in a green belt setting should only be except
[...]
less material considerations indicate otherwise. 
Consideration of the proposals has had regard to guidance contained with the National 
Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) and the development plan. The specific 
policies/ guidance considerations are contained within the body of the report.  

 
Planning History 

Reference Description Decision  Date 

10/01124/FUL  Proposed occupational dwelling 
(also incorporating staff 
accommodation) 

Refused 18 March 2010 

06/00418/FUL Erection of a detached house 
and garage with a self-contained 
room over garage 

Withdrawn 23 May 2006 

01/00144/FUL Formation of sand paddock and 
erection of stable block and 
midden 

Permitted 23 April 2001 

94/00933/FUL Erection of Building in 
association with Veterinary 
Practice, 

Permitted 4 April 1995 

94/00299/FUL Erection of building to be used 
as Equine Clinic 

Withdrawn 15 November 1994 

Agenda Page 55 Agenda Item 3f



 

Agenda Page 56 Agenda Item 3f



Agenda Page 57 Agenda Item 3f



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3g 15/00577/FULMAJ 
  
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
  
Ward Astley And Buckshaw 
  
Proposal Re-plan of 14 no. dwellings, including associated landscaping 

and parking (part of larger scheme of 50 dwellings previously 
approved under ref: 13/00082/FULMAJ and 14/00429/FULMAJ), 
to avoid water main that crosses the site. 

  
Location Chorley Rugby Union Club 

Chancery Road 
Astley Village 
Chorley 
PR7 1XP 

  
Applicant Persimmon Homes Lancashire 
  
Consultation expiry: 30

th
  July 2015 

  
Decision due by: 17

th
 September 2015 

  
Recommendation 
Permit full planning permission subject to a supplemental S106 Agreement. 
 
Representations 
No representations have been received. 
 
Consultees 
None undertaken. 
 
Applicant’s Case 
1. A water main across the site was not in the location originally advised by United Utilities. 

A number of the properties as previously approved fall within the no‐build easement for 
the main. This
[...]
ed to the previous one. CIL will therefore be paid on the 
increase in floor area. 
 

11. This application secures an amendment to the layout of the properties on the site due to 
a water main and the proposed properties will be constructed at the same time as the 
rest of the site. It is therefore proposed that the application is approved subject to a 
supplemental agreement is tying the application into the original Section 106 for the site 
which secured an education contribution. 

 
Sustainability 
12. In terms of the sustainability of the proposed dwellings Policy 27 of the Core Strategy 

requires dwellings to be built to Level 4 of the Code for Sustainable Homes (rising to 
Level 6 for properties commenced form 1st January 2016). The previous permissions on 
the site required the dwelling to be built to Level 3 of the Code for Sustainable Homes 
following the receipt of viability information, however a 21% reduction in carbon 
emissions was proposed (above 15% required by Policy 27).  Since the previous 
permissions the Government have issued a Ministerial Statement (25th March 2015) 
which announced that the Code for Sustainable Homes had been withdrawn, however, it 
also sets out transitional arrangements which includes local planning authorities being 
able to continue to set and apply policies in their Local Plans which require compliance 
with energy performance standards that exceed the energy requirements of Building 
Regulations (but not above a Code Level 4 equivalent) until commencement of 

Agenda Page 60 Agenda Item 3g



amendments to the Planning and Energy Act 2008 (which may be next year when the 
Building Regulations are updated). From then onwards energy performance 
requirements will be set in Building Regulations. Compliance with the Code can therefore 
no longer be required however in accordance with the transitional arrangements the 
Council will still require an energy efficiency standard equivalent to Code Level 4 which 
is a 19% imp
[...]
plemented prior to occupation and 
Subsequently in accordance with the timing / phasing arrangements embodied 
within the scheme. 
Reason: To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory storage of/disposal of 
surface water from the sit and to prevent flooding elsewhere by ensuring that 
compensatory storage of flood water is provided. 

22.  Prior to the first occupation of any of the buildings hereby permitted an appropriate 
management and maintenance plan for the sustainable drainage system shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local planning Authority. The plan 
shall include: 

 the arrangements for adoption by an appropriate public body or statutory 
undertaker or management and maintenance by a Management Company 

Thereafter the sustainable drainage system shall be managed and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: To ensure that the drainage for the proposed development can be 
adequately maintained and to ensure that there is no flood risk on- or off-the site 
resulting from the proposed development or resulting from inadequate the 
maintenance of the sustainable drainage system. 
 

23.  The approved phases of the development hereby approved are as follows: 

 Chorley Group-Vehicle storage, maintenance workshop and office building 

 Speedy Scaffolding- Purpose built office and storage building  

Reason: To define the permission 

 

Agenda Page 106 Agenda Item 3i



Agenda Page 107 Agenda Item 3i



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3j  15/00494/FUL 
  
Case Officer Iain Crossland 
  
Ward Eccleston And Mawdesley Ward 
  
Proposal Erection of two storey side extension to dwelling and erection 

of detached single storey office 
  
Location 30 New Street 

Eccleston 
Chorley 
PR7 5TW 

  
Applicant Mr & Mrs P Kirby 
  
Consultation expiry: 02 July 2015 
  
Decision due by: 15 July 2015 
  
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that this application is approved subject to conditions 
 
 
Executive Summ
[...]


Telephone: 01257 261555   Fax: 01257 267224   Website: www.lmparchitects.co.uk

LMP Architectural Consultants is the trading name of Lawson Margerison Practice Ltd. Registered in England and Wales. No. 5597973 ©

Paul Thompson

Proposed Detached House at

Ricmarlo, Preston Nook, Eccleston, PR7 5TL

Proposed Site Layout 

1:500 @ A3 ASL 26/06/15 13/095/P17 A

Revision Notes:

A: Blue edge altered to exclude public highway. asl 22/07/15

Agenda Page 159 Agenda Item 3o



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 14 July 2015 of Development Control Committee
	3b 15/00141/FUL - Woods Fold Saw Mill, Dole Lane, Abbey Village
	Woods Fold Saw Mill Proposed Site Plan.pdf
	WOODFOLDSITE2015
	Model



	3c 15/00482/FULMAJ - Duxbury Park Phase 2 between Myles Standish Way and Duxbury Gardens, Myles Standish Way
	15/00482/FULMAJ - plan.pdf

	3e 15/00517/FUL - Unit 1, 60A Westhoughton Road, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4ET
	15/00517/FUL - location plan.docx

	3f 15/00485/FUL - Gilivervet, Garwood Equine Centre, Bolton Road, Anderton, Chorley, PR6 9HN
	15/00485/FUL - location plan.pdf

	3g 15/00577/FULMAJ - Chorley Rugby Union Club, Chancery Road, Astley Village Chorley, PR7 1XP
	15/00577/FULMAJ - Plan

	3h 15/00556/OUT - Hole House Farm, Chorley Road, Heath Charnock
	15/00556/OUT - Plan

	3i 15/00383/FULMAJ - Land opposite Chancery Road, West Way, Astley Village
	15/00383/FULMAJ - forensic science plan.pdf

	3j 15/00494/FUL - 30 New Street, Eccleston, Chorley, PR7 5TW
	15/00494/FUL - plan.pdf

	3k 15/00428/COU - 161 Spendmore Lane,  Coppull
	15/00428/COU - plan

	3l 15/00462/FUL - 5 The Orchard,  Croston
	15/00462/FUL - plan

	3m 15/00571/FUL - Tinklers House, Hoggs Lane, Chorley
	15/00517/FUL - site plan.pdf

	3o 15/00656/FUL - Ricmarlo, Preston Nook, Eccleston
	15/00656/FUL - plan






Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 11 August 2015 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 11 August 2015 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, 
Paul Clark, John  Dalton, Keith Iddon, Mick Muncaster, 
Richard Toon and Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors Eric Bell, Jean Cronshaw, Graham Dunn 

and Gordon France 
 

OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager), 
Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), 
Iain Crossland (Planning Assistant), Alex Jackson 
(Legal Services Team Leader) and Cathryn Filbin 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors  Martin Boardman, Danny Gee, 

Alistair Morwood and Paul Walmsley 
 

OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Margaret France and Beverley Murray 
 

15.DC.143 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 14 July 2015 of Development Control Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control 
Committee on 14 July 2015 be approved as a correct record for signature by 
the Chair.  
 

15.DC.144 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

15.DC.145 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted 15 reports 
for planning permission consideration.  
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Committee took into account the 
agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and submissions 
provided by officers and individuals.  
  
Before deliberation of the reports for planning permission consideration commenced, 
the Development Control Manager reported the successful outcome of a recent 
judicial review by local authorities (to which Chorley Council offered support to in 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 11 August 2015 

terms of evidence) against the government’s ministerial statement dated 28 
November 2014, amending the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  The 
amendment affected small sites of 10 or less units whose combined area was less 
than 1000 sqm. 
  
As a result, the ministerial statement and the NPPF guidance had been removed 
from the government’s website. 
  
The reports contained in the agenda had been updated in the addendum with officer 
recommendation reflecting the adoption of the SPD for open space and affordable 
housing provision.   
 

15.DC.145a 15/00375/FULMAJ - Market Walk Extension, Union Street, Chorley  
 
This application was withdrawn from the agenda.    
 

15.DC.145b 15/00141/FUL - Woods Fold Saw Mill, Dole Lane, Abbey Village  
 
Registered speakers: David Metcalfe (objector), Parish Councillor Adam Crompton, 
Ward Councillor Margaret France and Alan Croston (the applicant’s agent)   
  
A motion was proposed, and seconded, to refuse planning permission on the 
following grounds: 

1.    the impact it would have on the openness of the green belt,  
2.    the proposed reduction of traffic not being evidenced, and   
3.    that the scale and size of the development would be inappropriate. 

  
When the motion was put to a vote it was lost (6:7:2). 
  
RESOLVED (7:6:2) – That planning permission be approved subject to the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, and the additional and 
amended conditions contained in the addendum.  
 

15.DC.145c 15/00482/FULMAJ - Duxbury Park Phase 2 between Myles Standish Way and 
Duxbury Gardens, Myles Standish Way  
 
Registered speakers: Emily Batchelor (objector), Ward Councillor Beverley Murray, 
Chris Betteridge (the applicant’s agent). 
  
RESOLVED (14:1:0) – That the decision be deferred to allow members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals.  
 

15.DC.145d 15/00503/FUL - Euxton Park Golf Centre, Euxton Lane, Euxton, Chorley, PR7 
6DL  
 
The application was withdrawn. 
 

15.DC.145e 15/00517/FUL - Unit 1, 60A Westhoughton Road, Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4ET  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions contained in the addendum.  
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 11 August 2015 

15.DC.145f 15/00485/FUL - Gilivervet, Garwood Equine Centre, Bolton Road, Anderton, 
Chorley, PR6 9HN  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions contained in the addendum.  
 

15.DC.145g 15/00577/FULMAJ - Chorley Rugby Union Club, Chancery Road, Astley Village 
Chorley, PR7 1XP  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
a supplemental Section 106 and the conditions contained in the addendum.  
 

15.DC.145h 15/00556/OUT - Hole House Farm, Chorley Road, Heath Charnock  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
a Section 106 agreement and conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda.  
  
 

15.DC.145i 15/00383/FULMAJ - Land opposite Chancery Road, West Way, Astley Village  
 
Registered speakers: David Jolly (objector) and Chris Weetman (the applicant’s 
agent). 
  
RESOVLED (14:0:1) – That planning permission be approved subject to the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the additional and 
amended conditions contained in the addendum.  
 

15.DC.145j 15/00494/FUL - 30 New Street, Eccleston, Chorley, PR7 5TW  
 
Registered speaker: Alison Kirby (applicant) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report.  
 

15.DC.145k 15/00428/COU - 161 Spendmore Lane,  Coppull  
 
Registered speaker: Susan Potter (applicant) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
a Section 106 agreement and conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda and the additional condition contained in the addendum.  
 

15.DC.145l 15/00462/FUL - 5 The Orchard,  Croston  
 
Registered speaker: Stephen Merrill (objector) 
  
RESOVLED (unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to allow members of 
the Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals.  
 
 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 11 August 2015 

15.DC.145m 15/00571/FUL - Tinklers House, Hoggs Lane, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
a Section 106 agreement and conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda.  
 

15.DC.145n 15/00601/FUL - Two Corners Residential Care Home, 179 Preston Road, 
Whittle-le-Woods  
 
Registered speaker: Roderick Nutter (objector) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
a Section 106 agreement and conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda. 
  
Councillor Eric Bell left the room for the rest of the meeting.  
 

15.DC.145o 15/00656/FUL - Ricmarlo, Preston Nook, Eccleston  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
a Section 106 and conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

15.DC.146 Appeals and other decisions  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report, 
and there was an update in the addendum, which informed Members of the 
Development Control Committee of the following notifications from the Planning 
Inspectorate: 

         six planning appeals that had been lodged 

         three planning appeals which had been dismissed  

         two planning appeals allowed 

         two enforcement appeals lodged  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


